
 

 
   
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MEETING OF THE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
DATE: MONDAY, 24 MARCH 2025  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
Councillor Kaur Saini (Chair)  
Councillor Clarke (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors Bonham, Cassidy, Kitterick, Rae Bhatia and Westley 
 
Independent Member Mr Bipon Bhakri 
 
One unallocated Labour Group place 
 
 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend the above meeting 
to consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
for Monitoring Officer 
 
 

 
 

Officer contact: Sharif Chowdhury 
Senior Governance Officer 

Governance Services, Leicester City Council,  
City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

Email. committees@leicester.gov.uk   
 
 
 

mailto:committees@leicester.gov.uk


 

 
 

Information for Members of the Public 
 
Attending meetings and access to information 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as Full Council, committee meetings, and Scrutiny 
Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. However, on occasion, meetings may, for 
reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private.  
 
A guide to attending public meetings can be found on the Decisions, Meetings and Minutes page of 
the Council website.  
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s website 
at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, or by contacting us using the details below. 
 
Making meetings accessible to all 
Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users. 
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on 
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically. 
 
Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Governance Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
Inductio
[...]
nce-at-council-meetings-during-covid-19/
https://cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?Categories=
http://www.leicester.gov.uk/
mailto:committees@leicester.gov.uk


 

 
PUBLIC SESSION 

 
AGENDA 

 
FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION 
If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given. 
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 
  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 
  

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Item 3 
(Pages 1 - 4) 

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2025 are attached and 
Members will be asked to confirm them as a correct record.    
 

 

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
 

Item 4 
(Pages 5 - 44) 

 

 The Director of Corporate Services submits the Strategic and Operational Risk 
Registers to the Governance and Audit Committee.  
 
The Governance and Audit Committee are recommended: 
 

• To note and make any comments on the latest versions of the SRR and 
ORR, as provided. 

• To note and make any comments on the proposal of reporting Strategic 
Risks at Appendix 1c.  

 

 

 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT, BUSINESS CONTINUITY 

STRATEGY AND POLICIES 2024  
 

Item 5 
(Pages 45 - 98) 

 

 The Director of Corporate Services submits the Corporate Risk and Business 
Continuity Policies and Strategies reports to the Governance and Audit 
Committee. 
 
The Governance and Audit Committee is recommended: 

• That the updated Corporate Risk Management Policy Statement and 
Strategy (appendix 1) be noted.  

• That the Corporate Business Continuity Management Policy Statement 
and Strategy (appendix 2) be noted.  

 

 

 
6. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 

2000 - BI-ANNUAL PERFORMANCE JULY-
DECEMBER 2024  

 

Item 6 
(Pages 99 - 126) 

 



 

 The City Barrister and Head of Standards submits the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
Bi-Annual Performance Report July 2024 – December 2024 to the Governance 
and Audit Committee.  
 
The Governance and Audit Committee is recommended to: 
 

• Receive the Report and note its contents. 
• Approve the proposed amendments to the Council’s Surveillance Policy. 
• Make any recommendations or comments it sees fit either to the 

Executive or to the City Barrister and Head of Standards.  
 

 

 
7. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE AND INTERNAL UPDATE 

PLAN 2025/26  
 

Item 7 
(Pages 127 - 156) 

 

 The Director of Finance submits the Internal Audit Work Progress Report 
2024/25 and the Internal Audit Work programme 2025/26 to the Governance 
and Audit Committee. 
 
The Governance and Audit Committee is recommended to: 

• Note the progress made in delivering the 2024/25 internal audit work 
programme, and current delivery intentions over the remainder of the 
year.  

• Approve the 2025/26 internal audit work programme.  
  
 

 

 
8. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S LOCAL CODE 

OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  
 

Item 8 
(Pages 157 - 170) 

 

 The Director of Finance submits the Annual Review of the Council’s Local 
Code of Corporate Governance to the Governance and Audit Committee.  
 
The Governance and Audit Committee is recommended to approve the Local 
Code of Corporate Governance 2025/26, at Appendix 1.  
 

 

 
9. FINANCE UPDATE - FINAL ACCOUNTS PROCESSES  
 

Item 9 
(Pages 171 - 174) 

 

 The Director of Finance submits the Finance Update – Final Accounts 
Processes report to the Governance and Audit Committee. 
 
The Governance and Audit Committee is recommended to note the report.    
 

 

 
10. COMMITTEE'S ANNUAL WORK PERFORMANCE 

REPORT 2024/25  
 

Item 10 
(Pages 175 - 182) 

 

 The Director of Finance submits the Governance and Audit Annual Report 
2024/25. 
 
The Governance and Audit Committee is recommended to approve this report 
for submission to the Council, subject to any amendments that it may wish to 

 



 

make. 
 
Council is recommended to receive this report.  
  

11. ACTION TRACKER  
 

Item 11 
(Pages 183 - 184) 

 

 The Committee is recommended to note progress on actions agreed at the 
previous meeting and not reported elsewhere on the agenda (if any).  
 

 

 
12. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 
 



 

 



 

1 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the  
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Held: Tuesday, 11 February 2025 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Kaur Saini (Chair) 
Councillor Clarke (Vice Chair) 

 
       Councillor Ted Cassidy                                                  Councillor Kitterick 
                   Councillor Joel                                                   Councillor Rae Bhatia 

Councillor Westley 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies were received from Bipon Bhakri. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
RESOLVED:  

That the minutes of the meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee 
held on 29 January 2025 be confirmed as a correct record. 

 
4 Statutory Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2023/24  

 
The Director of Finance and External Auditors submitted a report to the Governance 
and Audit Committee with presented the Statutory Statement of Accounts and Annual 
Governance Statement 2023/24, along with updates from the External Auditor which 
details of their audit work and recommendations.  
 
Members sought further clarification and raised the below points: 
 

• Members expressed concerns about approving the accounts without full 
knowledge and understanding of the financial details provided.  

1

Item 3



2 
 

• In response to a query regarding net asset values and whether there would be a 
detrimental impact on resources, it was clarified that the International Accounting 
Standards adopted in 2010 required local authorities to align their accounts with 
corporate financial re
[...]
 to effectively monitor forecasting and 
expenditure. 

• A member questioned whether expenditure on social care and logistical 
transport was being properly managed, suggesting that some areas may be 
subject to inefficiencies for the Council.  

• The Director of Finance informed members that Special Educational Needs 
and Disabilities (SEND) would be incorporated into the Internal Audit Plan.  

• Further discussions took place on transportation and cultural projects, with 
members questioning whether they provide value for money the real social, 
economic and cultural value.  

 
RESOLVED 

The committee noted the report. 
 

6 Governance and Audit Workplan 2024/25  
 
The Director of Finance informed Committee that the Internal Audit Plan had been 
added to the workplan, as requested by Committee at the previous meeting.  
 
There were no other comments or amendments from the Committee.   
 

7 Action Tracker  
 
There were no further comments from Committee on the Action Tracker.  
 

8 Any Other Urgent Business  
 
The meeting was declared closed as there was no other urgent business. 
 
 

3





  

 

 
 
 

Strategic and Operational Risk 
Registers  

 
Governance and Audit Committee 

 
Date of meeting: 24th March 2025 

 
Lead Director: Andrew Shilliam, Director of Corporate 

Services 
 
 

 

5

Item 4



 

 

Useful information 
 Ward(s) affected: All 
 Report author: Sonal Devani, Corporate Risk Management & Business Continuity  
Manager 
 Author contact details: 0116 454 1635 
 Report version number: 1.0 
 

1. Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to update on the Strategic and Operational Risk Registers. The 
following appendices are essential to this update.  

 
• Appendix 1a, the Strategic Risk Register (SRR), provides a summary of the strategic 

risks facing the council which may affect achievement of the strategic objectives of 
the council.  

 
• Appendix 1b is an example of a completed risk control action plan, one of which 

exists for each strategic risk.  
 

• Appendix 1c is a sample of a risk analysis for future reporting of strategic risks for 
consideration, and which addresses feedback received previously about the 
reporting process.  

 
• Appendix 2, the Operational Risk Register (ORR) exposure summary, provides a 

high-level summary of the operational risks, which may affect day-to-day divisional 
and operational service delivery. The operational risk register contains those risks 
identified and assessed by Divisional Directors as having a high-risk score of 15 or 
above.  

 
• Appendix 3, the ORR, provides the detail in relation to the council’s operational risks. 

 
 

2. Recommended actions/decision 
 
2.1 To note and make any comments on the latest versions of the SRR and ORR, as 

provided.  
 
2.2 To note and make any comments on the proposal of reporting Strategic Risks at 

Appendix 1c.  
 

 
3. Scrutiny / stakeholder engagement 
 
3.1 All Strategic and Operational Directors were consulted to provide updated risk 

registers at both Strategic and Divisional level. The updates inform the content of 
the report and the updates made to the Strategic and Operational Risk Register.  
 

 
 
 

6



 

 

4. Background and options with supporting evidence 
 

3.2 The Council’s 2025 Risk Management Strategy requires the development, 
maintenance and monitoring of both the SRR and ORR.  

 
1.1. Both the SRR and ORR processes are owned and led by the Head of Paid Service. 

The Corporate Management Team collectively support the SRR process, 
documenting the key strategic risks facing the council and help to ensure these are 
managed. The SRR is then submitted to the Executive for their consideration. It 
complements the ORR process which is supported and managed by the Divisional 
Directors in conjunction with their divisional management teams. Both registers are 
populated and maintained by the Manager, Risk Management for this group. 
 

4.3 PESTLE has been implemented in
[...]

arrangements, particularly addressing the continuous change the organisation 
experiences. 

1.4 In line with our agreed corporate approach, an annual review of both Polices and 
Strategies has taken place to support the ongoing implementation of risk management 
and business continuity procedures/processes.  

 
 

2. Recommended actions/decision 

2.1 That the updated Corporate Risk Management Policy Statement and Strategy 
(appendix 1) be noted. This sets out the council’s attitude to risk and the approach to 
be adopted to manage the challenges and opportunities in relation to the Council’s 
strategic objectives.   

2.2 That the Corporate Business Continuity Management Policy Statement and Strategy 
(appendix 2) which provides a framework to consider and manage disruptions to 
service delivery, and sets out the council’s attitude, perception and approach 
towards implementing business continuity practices, be noted.  

 
 

3. Scrutiny / stakeholder engagement 

3.1 The Council’s Insurance Services team have been consulted to provide an update 
on the insurance related matters in the Risk Policy and Strategy, and both have been 
considered and approved by the Corporate Management Team.  

46



 

 

 

4. Risk Management Update 

4.1 The Risk Management Strategy sets the corporate outlook on how the Council 
manages its risks. This is vital in the overall governance framework of the Council and 
is particularly important in the current environment given the need to deliver our 
services in a different and more cost-effective way within our diverse business units. 

4.2 Effort continues to be made to integrate risk management into the Council’s culture, 
its everyday business operations and those of its contractors and partners.  Every 
project/programme should have a risk assessment/log and risk management should 
be a significant part of managers overall duties. 

4.3 The Risk, Emergency and Business Resilience Team (REBR) is continuing to work 
with busines
[...]
ance Report  
July 2024 – December 2024 

 
Governance and Audit Committee 

 
Decision to be taken by: Committee Members 

 
Date of meeting: 24 March 2025 

 
Lead director: Kamal Adatia 

 
 
 
 

   

99

Item 6



 

 

Useful information 
 Ward(s) affected: All 
 Report author: Vanessa Maher-Smith – Principal Lawyer - Information Governance 
& Risk and Data Protection Officer  
 Author contact details: vanessa.maher-smith@leicester.gov.uk 
 Report version number: 1.0 
 

1. Summary 
 
1.1 The report advises on the performance of the Council in authorising Regulatory 

Investigation Powers Act (RIPA) applications from 1st July 2024 to 31st December 2024. 
 

1.2 The report provides an update in relation to the Council’s Surveillance Policy.  
 

 
2. Recommended actions/decision 
 
2.1  Receive the Report and note its contents. 

 
2.2  Approve the proposed amendments to the Council’s Surveillance Policy.  
 
2.2  Make any recommendations or comments it sees fit either to the Executive or to the 

City Barrister and Head of Standards. 
 

 
3. Scrutiny / stakeholder engagement 
 
N/A. 
 

 
4. Background and options with supporting evidence  
 
4.1 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) enables the Council to use 

covert surveillance; covert human intelligence sources (CHIS); and the acquisition of 
service use or subscriber information in relation to communications data in a manner 
that is compatible with Article 8 of the European Convention on Human Rights 
governing an individual’s right to respect for their private and family life, home and 
correspondence. 

 
4.2 There are various criteria which must be met, including a ‘seriousness threshold’ for 

the use of directed surveillance, and any requests by the Council to use the RIPA 
powers must be approved by a Magistrate, under the current legislation. 

 
4.3 The Council has applied for 0 Directed Surveillance Authorisation and 0    

Communications Data Authorisations in the second half 
[...]
25 
Governance & Audit Committee 

 
Decision to be taken by: 

Date of meeting: 24 March 2025 

 
Lead director: Amy Oliver, Director of Finance 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

175

Item 10



 

 

Useful information 
 Ward(s) affected: All 
 Report author: Amy Oliver  
 Author contact details: amy.oliver@leicester.gov.uk  
 Report version number: 1 
 
1. Summary 

 
1.1. To present to the Council the report of the Governance & Audit Committee 

setting out the Committee’s work and achievements over the municipal year 
2024/25. 
 

1.2. This report was presented to the Committee for approval at its meeting on 24 
March. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 

2.1. The Governance & Audit Committee is recommended to approve this report for 
submission to the Council, subject to any amendments that it may wish to 
make. 
 

2.2. Council is recommended to receive this report. 
 
 
 
3. Scrutiny/Stakeholder engagement 

 
N/A 

 
 
 
4. Background and options with supporting evidence 

 
4.1. The The Committee’s terms of reference approved by Council require the 

submission of an annual report on its activities, conduct, business and 
effectiveness. The CIPFA* guidance on Audit Committees states that the audit 
committee should be held to account on a regular basis by Council, and that the 
preparation of an annual report can be helpful in this regard. 
(* CIPFA – the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy). 

 
4.2. Following the Committee’s approval, this report will proceed to Council. 

 
4.3. The Governance & Audit Committee considered a wide range of business in 

fulfilment of its central role as part of the Council’s system of corporate 
governance, risk management, fraud and internal control. It conducted its 
business in an appropriate manner through a programme of meetings and 
fulfilled the expectations placed upon it. Its membership includes an 
independent member.   

 

176

mailto:amy.oliver@leicester.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
 
 
5. Detailed report
[...]
mber 2024
	Regulation of Investigatory  Powers Act 2000
	Bi-Annual Performance Report
	July 2024 – December 2024
	Appendix A 2025 03 10 Surveillance Policy Updates
	1.	Introduction
	2.	Scope
	3.	Aim
	4.	Applicability to investigations carried out by or on behalf of Leicester City Council
	5.	Review and Maintenance
	6.	Legal Requirements
	7.	Policy Statement
	8.	Objectives

	9.	Responsibilities


	7 Internal Audit Update and Internal Update Plan 2025/26
	Appendix 1 - Internal audit progress report 2024-25 (March 2025)
	Internal audit work programme 2025-26
	Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Work Programme 2025-26

	8 Annual Review of the Council's Local Code of Corporate Governance
	HOW THE COUNCIL ENSURES GOOD GOVERNANCE
	ANNUAL REVIEW OF GOOD GOVERNANCE

	9 Finance Update - Final Accounts Processes
	10 Committee's Annual Work Performance Report 2024/25
	11 Action Tracker





Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Held: MONDAY, 24 MARCH 2025 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Kaur Saini (Chair) 
Councillor Russell 

 
Councillor Bonham 
Councillor Cassidy 

 

Councillor Kitterick 
Councillor Chauhan 

 
 

Bipon Bhakri – Independent Member 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Councillor Bonham substituted for Councillor Joel. 

Councillor Russell substituted for Councillor Clarke. 
Councillor Chauhan substituted for Councillor Rae Bhatia. 
 
  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

  
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED:  

That the minutes of the meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee held on 11 February 2025 be confirmed as a correct 
record. 

 
  

4. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
 
 The Director of Corporate Services submitted and presented the Strategic and 

Operational Risk Registers to the Governance and Audit Committee.  
 
Points highlighted included: 

 



• The report considered updated the status around operational and 
strategic risk. 

• The risk control action plans are not included in the report but exist and 
are maintained by the respective risk owners.  

• No new strategic risks had been identified during this review. Of the 14 
strategic risks identified, 13 had remained the same risk score as the 
previous cycle.   

• It was noted that future iterations of the report would aim to explicitly 
demonstrate how risk controls relate to the strategic risk profile.  

• The second part of the report that was presented was the operational 
risk register. Four risk scores had changed. Two of the risks were 
reduced, scoring below 15 so were removed from the operational risk 
register but retained within the respective divisional risk register. Two 
risks remained high after re-scoring and one new risk had been added. 

• A risk that was removed was ‘the inability to deliver savings’ within Adult 
Social Care’. The risk score had now reduced to eight.   

• Another risk removed was around Children’s Social Care and 
Community Safety, in relation to a potential reduction of service due to 
savings. 

• The risks still rated ‘High’ included the budgetary risks and the use of 
data. The budgetary risk for Public Health had now reduced to 16, 
attributed to increased certainty from the Public Health Grant.  

• The risk around the use of data increased to 20, due to restructuring 
around services which had affected the access to critical information. 

• The new risk related to Post-16 SEND home-to-school transport was 
rated high at 16. 

 
Members sought further clarification and raised the below points: 
 

• A query was raised regarding the presentation of strategic risks and risk 
controls. It was noted that in future reports, the impact of controls would 
be considered to demonstrate their effectiveness.  

• In response to a query about the detail around strategic risks, it was 
clarified that in previous reporting, risk controls in place for Strategic 
Risks were presented to the committee. A consideration for future 
reporting is that some information could be sensitive and would be 
required to be considered in private session if it was brought to the 
Committee. 

• With regard to a query on the Post-16 SEND home-to-school transport 
risk, it was proposed that a discussion around the proposal, options and 
timescale would be more appropriately considered by the Children, 
Young People and Education Scrutiny Commission. 

• Members were informed that the Operational Risk Register process is 
covered in corporate risk training.  

• A question was raised about what is captured in the ‘cost of risk’ which 
included the cost of current controls, the cost of the target controls, and 
the potential impact if the risk materialised. It was noted the financial risk 
can be difficult to accurately to predict.   

• In response to a query about political risk, it was expected that the 



organisation would have wider conversations on local government 
reorganisation, following the Council submitting it is initially proposal on 
Local Government Reform.  

• In response to a point made about Covid-19 and pandemic-planning. It 
was clarified that this was about general pandemic-planning and not 
solely Covid-19 specific risks. 

 
RESOLVED 

“The Governance and Audit Committee:  
Noted and make any comments on the latest versions of the SRR 
and ORR, as provided.  
Noted and made any comments on the proposal of reporting 
Strategic Risks at Appendix 1c.” 

  
5. RISK MANAGEMENT, BUSINESS CONTINUITY STRATEGY AND POLICIES 

2025 
 
 The Director of Corporate Services submitted and presented the Corporate 

Risk and Business Continuity Policies and Strategies reports to the 
Governance and Audit Committee.  
 
Points highlighted included: 
 

• There was a focus on better alignment with the risk and governance 
structure and having ownership of risk. 

• Divisional Risk Registers (DRR) exist, and periodic updates are made to 
the management team to ensure that are current and that the process is 
embedded and implemented  

• There is an annual training schedule in place for staff who will be, or are, 
completing risk assessments. 

• In terms of assurance, the risk policy statement and strategy were 
aligned with national risk management standards and Council practice 
compared well against the industry standard. 

• In terms of business continuity, recent events indicate that Council 
processes are robust and effective in responding to internal incidents.  
However, it is crucial to maintain delivery of critical services and as such 
business continuity plans needed to be robust, tried and tested. 

• It is important to have response plans in place to meet requirements 
under the Civil Contingencies Act as a Category 1 responder. 

• A professional standard is implemented to meet best practice. 
• A key focus for next year is to review the Business Continuity Plan 

(BCP) Template and for critical services to update their BCP’s and their 
respective business impact analysis. In addition to this to   test Critical 
Services BCPs with Risk, Emergency and Business Resilience 
facilitating these. 

• Each Director self-certify annually that they have BCPs in place for all 
their services and they are reviewed periodically, updated and tested.  

• It is necessary to embed good BCPs and risk management to meet 
governance requirements and obligations under the Civil Contingencies 



Act of 2004.  Implementation of these two disciplines looks favourable 
with insurers.  

 
Members sought further clarification and raised the below points: 
 

• In response to a queried how the operational risks associated within 
social work and case management were factored into the overall risk 
register and risk management processes. It was clarified that this was a 
specific for the divisional area to consider the day-to-day risk and was 
significant enough to be reflected in the divisional risk register.  
Additionally, the Committee were informed that council-wide corporate 
training is offered so staff understand what to consider process related 
in identifying and assessing risk.  

• It was further noted that risk level is reduced when officers/staff have on 
the job professional training and safeguards are in place. 

 
RESOLVED 

That the updated Corporate Risk Management Policy Statement 
and Strategy (appendix 1) be noted.  
That the Corporate Business Continuity Management Policy 
Statement and Strategy (appendix 2) be noted. 

 
  

6. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 - BI-ANNUAL 
PERFORMANCE JULY-DECEMBER 2024 

 
 The City Barrister and Head of Standards submitted the Regulation of 

Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Bi-Annual Performance Report July 
2024 – December 2024 to the Governance and Audit Committee. The Principal 
Lawyer presented the report.  
 
Points highlighted included: 
 

• There had been no use of RIPA since the last update and no access to 
communications data. 

• The Council had been inspected by the Investigatory Powers 
Commissioners Office (IPCO) as was due every three years. This was a 
paper-based exercise, and questions had been responded to. The 
outcome had been positive. Recommendations were made for minor 
amendments to the Council’s Surveillance Policy. But they were 
satisfied with the Council’s compliance and the next inspection would be 
in 2028. 

• The proposed amendments to the Surveillance Policy were noted in the 
report. 

• In the final recommendations from the IPCO, it was recommended that 
the Council continues to train its staff on RIPA. This is primarily due to 
the risk factor that staff may engage in activity that may fall under RIPA 
without being aware. 

• Other assurances were set out in the report. 
 



Members sought further clarification and raised the below points: 
 

• In response to a query around how RIPA was reported and what 
constituted covert surveillance, it was reiterated that the report stated 
that there were no authorisations for direct surveillance or 
communications data between July and December 2024.  However, the 
need to awareness and training was recognised so as to ensure officers 
understand the legal boundaries on what is and is not permitted under 
RIPA.  It was further clarified that if people were made aware that they 
were under surveillance, it did not fall under the scope of RIPA. 

• It was confirmed that external trainer would be engaged to deliver. 
training. This would include the use of case studies, both fictional and 
those from legal cases/case law to improve understanding 

• Examples of situations where RIPA could be used included trading 
standards, whereby officers could go under-cover in workplaces.  While 
test purchases could typically be done without RIPA authorisation, if the 
operation involved covert surveillance, it would fall under the remit of 
RIPA. 

• In response to a query on surveillance of Council houses, the Principal 
Lawyer advised that they were not aware of any such cases, However, 
but it was acknowledged that it was necessary to be mindful that any 
covert or undercover activity relating to Council houses would be subject 
to RIPA requirements.  Regarding Right to Buy applications, checks 
were carried out by the Council to confirm the source of funds and the 
identity of the purchaser, but these checks are not conducted covertly 
and are not considered surveillance and therefore do not fall under 
RIPA. 

• In response to a query about potential uses of RIPA, it was suggested 
following the upcoming training, opportunities to use RIPA more 
effectively could be explored. An update on this could be included in the 
August update. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

The Governance and Audit Committee: 
• Received the Report and note its contents. 
• Approved the proposed amendments to the Council’s 

Surveillance Policy. 
• Made recommendations or comments it sees fit either to 

the Executive or to the City Barrister and Head of 
Standards. 

 
  

7. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE AND INTERNAL UPDATE PLAN 2025/26 
 
 The City Barrister and Head of Standards submitted the Regulation of 

Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Bi-Annual Performance Report July 
2024 – December 2024 to the Governance and Audit Committee. The Principal 
Lawyer presented the report.  
 



Points highlighted included: 
 

• There had been no use of RIPA since the last update and no access to 
communications data. 

• The Council had been inspected by the Investigatory Powers 
Commissioners Office (IPCO) as was due every three years. This was a 
paper-based exercise, and questions had been responded to. The 
outcome had been positive. Recommendations were made for minor 
amendments to the Council’s Surveillance Policy. But they were 
satisfied with the Council’s compliance and the next inspection would be 
in 2028. 

• The proposed amendments to the Surveillance Policy were noted in the 
report. 

• In the final recommendations from the IPCO, it was recommended that 
the Council continues to train its staff on RIPA. This is primarily due to 
the risk factor that staff may engage in activity that may fall under RIPA 
without being aware. 

• Other assurances were set out in the report. 
 
Members sought further clarification and raised the below points: 
 

• In response to a query around how RIPA was reported and what 
constituted covert surveillance, it was reiterated that the report stated 
that there were no authorisations for direct surveillance or 
communications data between July and December 2024.  However, the 
need to awareness and training was recognised so as to ensure officers 
understand the legal boundaries on what is and is not permitted under 
RIPA.  It was further clarified that if people were made aware that they 
were under surveillance, it did not fall under the scope of RIPA. 

• It was confirmed that external trainer would be engaged to deliver. 
training. This would include the use of case studies, both fictional and 
those from legal cases/case law to improve understanding 

• Examples of situations where RIPA could be used included trading 
standards, whereby officers could go under-cover in workplaces.  While 
test purchases could typically be done without RIPA authorisation, if the 
operation involved covert surveillance, it would fall under the remit of 
RIPA. 

• In response to a query on surveillance of Council houses, the Principal 
Lawyer advised that they were not aware of any such cases, However, 
but it was acknowledged that it was necessary to be mindful that any 
covert or undercover activity relating to Council houses would be subject 
to RIPA requirements.  Regarding Right to Buy applications, checks 
were carried out by the Council to confirm the source of funds and the 
identity of the purchaser, but these checks are not conducted covertly 
and are not considered surveillance and therefore do not fall under 
RIPA. 

• In response to a query about potential uses of RIPA, it was suggested 
following the upcoming training, opportunities to use RIPA more 
effectively could be explored. An update on this could be included in the 



August update. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

The Governance and Audit Committee: 
• Received the Report and note its contents. 
• Approved the proposed amendments to the Council’s 

Surveillance Policy. 
• Made recommendations or comments it sees fit either to 

the Executive or to the City Barrister and Head of 
Standards. 

 
  

8. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE 

 
 The Director of Finance submitted the Annual Review of the Council’s Local  

Code of Corporate Governance to the Governance and Audit Committee. The 
Director of Finance presented the report.  
 
RESOLVED 

The Governance and Audit Committee approved the Local Code 
of Corporate Governance 2025/26, at Appendix 1. 

 
  

9. FINANCE UPDATE - FINAL ACCOUNTS PROCESSES 
 
 The Director of Finance submitted the Finance Update – Final Accounts 

Processes report to the Governance and Audit Committee. The Director of 
Finance presented the report. 
 
Points highlighted included: 
 

• The report followed up on the last meeting with the annual accounts at 
which external auditors had concerns on the valuation figures. 

• The report therefore focussed on improving processes, including 
outsourcing the valuation process, as well as training and resourcing 
teams. The Chief Accountant had worked on getting the right resources 
in the corporate team. 

 
RESOLVED 

The Governance and Audit Committee noted the report. 
 
  

10. COMMITTEE'S ANNUAL WORK PERFORMANCE REPORT 2024/25 
 
 The Director of Finance submitted the Governance and Audit Annual Report 

2024/25. The Director of Finance presented the report.  
 
It was noted that this was an annual report that would go to Full Council and 



confirmed activities and that the terms of reference were complied with. 
 
RESOLVED 

The Governance and Audit Committee approved this report for 
submission to the Council, subject to any amendments. 
Council is recommended to receive this report. 

 
  

11. ACTION TRACKER 
 
 The Committee noted the Action Tracker. 

  
12. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 The meeting was declared closed at 18:37 as there was no other urgent 

business. 
 

 


